ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

AVILAC0001

PPABLO

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/13/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

cerunca	te notder in lieu of such endorsement(s).					
PRODUCER Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 177 Park Ave, 3rd Floor San Jose, CA 95113		CONTACT Certificate Requests				
		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (408) 352-6700 FAX (A/C, No):				
		E-MAIL ADDRESS: sjcertificates@alliant.com				
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
		INSURER A : Executive Risk Indemnity Inc	35181			
INSURED		INSURER B: Federal Insurance Company	20281			
	Avila Brothers, Inc. dba Avila Construction Company 12 Thomas Owens Way, Suite 200 Monterey, CA 93940	INSURER C: Starr Indemnity & Liability Company	38318			
		INSURER D: Landmark American Insurance Compai	ny 33138			
		INSURER E :				
		INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **REVISION NUMBER: 1** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE REEN REDUICED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INIOD	INSR ADDLISUBRI POLICY EFF POLICY EFF POLICY EFF								
INSR		INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	x		54303212	09/01/2016	09/01/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s s	1,000,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000
	OTHER:			-			Deductible	s	5,000
_	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
В	X ANY AUTO	X		54303211	09/01/2016	09/01/2017	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	4,000,000
С	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			1000023028	09/01/2016	09/01/2017	AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							s	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER STATUTE OTH-		
В			54303335	54303335	01/01/2017	01/01/2018	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s	1,000,000
D	D Excess Liability			LHA241910	05/01/2017	08/01/2018	Per Occurrence		8,000,000
	(in excess of \$4M)			LHA241910	05/01/2017	08/01/2018	Aggregate		8,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Project No. 8864, Monterey County Government Center East/West Wing Renovation, located at 240 Church Street, Salinas, CA

The County of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees are are included as Additional Insured as respects Liability arising out of operations (work) performed by or on behalf of the Named Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Auto Liability policies. The General Liability evidenced herein is primary and Non-Contributory to other insurance available to the Additional Insured, but only in accordance with the policy provisions. Cancellation notice will be delivered to the certificate holder in accordance with the provisions of the General Liability, Auto Liability and Workers' Compensation policies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
County of Monterey RMA-Public Works and Facilities Attn: Project Manager Judy Jeska	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
168 W. Alisal St, FL2 Salinas, CA 93901-2438	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:	
COUNTY OF MONTEREY	

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations performed for that insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following exclusion is added:
 - 2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- (1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
Location And Description of Completed Operations:
MONTEREY COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER EAST/WEST WING RENOVATION PROJECT NO. 8864 240 CHURCH STREET, SALINAS, CA
Additional Premium:

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

PRIMARY INSURANCE FOR SCHEDULED ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Additional Insured:

Location Of Covered Operations:

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

ALL LOCATIONS

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

With respect only to the Additional Insured and at the Location Of Covered Operations shown in the Schedule, the following is added to SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Paragraph 4. Other Insurance and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured with respect to the Location Of Covered Operations shown in the Schedule under this policy provided that:

- (1) The Additional Insured is a named insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 10-02-2494 (Ed. 7-15)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR NON-RENEWAL TO SPECIFIED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

This endorsement modifies the following:

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

SCHEDULE

Name(s) and Address(es):

ALL PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS AS ON FILE WITH US.

The following Condition is added:

Notice Of Cancellation Or Non-Renewal To Specified Persons Or Organizations

- 1. If we cancel or non-renew this policy for any reason other than non-payment, we will deliver notice of the cancellation or non-renewal to any Person(s) or Organization(s) shown in the Schedule THIRTY (30) days prior to the effective date of cancellation or non-renewal.
 - 2. If we cancel this policy for non-payment, we will deliver notice of the cancellation to any Person(s) or Organization(s) shown in the Schedule TEN(10) days prior to the effective date of cancellation.
- 3. If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.
- **4.** Any failure by us to notify such person(s) or organization(s) will not invalidate such cancellation or non-renewal with respect to any other person(s) or organization(s).

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: AVILA BROTHERS, INC. DBA AVILA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Endorsement Effective Date: 02/08/2017

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II – Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of Section I – Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

POLICY NUMBER: 54303211

COMMERCIAL AUTO 16-02-0322 (Ed. 11-15)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR NON-RENEWAL TO SPECIFIED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

SPECIFIED	PERSONS	OR ORGANIZA	SMOIT

This endorsement modifies the following:

SCHEDULE

Name(s) and Address(es):

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

Where Required By Contract

The following Condition is added:

Notice Of Cancellation Or Non-Renewal To Specified Persons Or Organizations

- 1. If we cancel or non-renew this policy for any reason other than non-payment, we will deliver notice of the cancellation or non-renewal to any Person(s) or Organization(s) shown in the Schedule 30 days prior to the effective date of cancellation or non-renewal.
- 2. If we cancel this policy for non-payment, we will deliver notice of the cancellation to any Person(s) or Organization(s) shown in the Schedule 10 days prior to the effective date of cancellation.
- 3. If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.
- **4.** Any failure by us to notify such person(s) or organization(s) will not invalidate such cancellation or non-renewal with respect to any other person(s) or organization(s).

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

WC 99 06 62

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR NON-RENEWAL TO SPECIFIED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

This endorsement effective on

01/01/2017 (DATE) at 12:01 A. M. standard time, forms a part of

Policy No. 005 4303335

of the

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY)

Issued to AVILA BROTHERS, INC. DBA AVILA

 Authorized Representative	

The following Condition is added to PART SIX - CONDITIONS:

Notice Of Cancellation Or Non-Renewal To Specified Persons Or Organizations

- If we cancel or non-renew this policy for any reason other than non-payment, we will deliver notice of the cancellation or non-renewal to any Person(s) or Organization(s) shown in the Schedule
 THIRTY
 30 days prior to the effective date of cancellation or non-renewal.
- 2. If we cancel this policy for non-payment, we will deliver notice of the cancellation to any Person(s) or Organization(s) shown in the Schedule TEN 10 days prior to the effective date of cancellation.
- 3. If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.
- **4.** Any failure by us to notify such person(s) or organization(s) will not invalidate such cancellation or non-renewal with respect to any other person(s) or organization(s).

SCHEDULE

Name (s) and Address (es):

ALL PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS AS ON FILE WITH US.



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/10/2017

COVERAGE AFFORDED BY TH	D BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES I IE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDEN ZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUC	NCE OF INSURANCE DO	ES NOT CONSTITUT		
AGENCY Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 177 Park Ave, 3rd Floor San Jose, CA 95113	, Ext): (408) 352-6700	COMPANY Travelers Property C	asualty Co of Amer	9	
FAX E-MAIL	sjcertificates@alliant.com				
FAX E-MAIL ADDRESS: CODE:	SUB CODE:	_			
AGENCY CUSTOMER ID #: AVILACO001	SUB CODE:				
INSURED Avila Construction Con 12 Thomas Owens Way Monterey, CA 93940	mpany y, Suite 200	LOAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER QT6603H569864			
		EFFECTIVE DATE	EXPIRATION DATE	CONTINUE	D UNTIL
		5/1/2017 5/1/2018 TERMINATED IF CHECKED THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED:			ED IF CHECKED
		THIS REPLACES PRIOR EV	DENCE DATED:		
PROPERTY INFORMATION					
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION					
240 Church Street, Salinas, CA 93901			-		
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIR EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSUR	ISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED REMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF KANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ANY CONTRACT OR O'	THER DOCUMENT IN	WITH RESPECT T POLICIES DESCRIE	O WHICH THIS BED HEREIN IS
COVERAGE INFORMATION					
Builders Risk - Limit at any one locati	COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS		AMO	SUNT OF INSURANCE \$22,706,220	DEDUCTIBLE 5,000
REMARKS (Including Special Con	iditions)				
Special Conditions: RE: Project No. 8864, Monterey Count	y Government Center East/West Wing I	Renovation, located at 240	Church Street, Salin	nas, CA	
CANCELLATION					
	E DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC ITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.	CELLED BEFORE THE	EXPIRATION DATE	THEREOF, NOTI	CE WILL BE
ADDITIONAL INTEREST					
County of Monterey RMA-Public Works a Attn: Project Manage		MORTGAGEE LOSS PAYEE LOAN #	ADDITIONAL INSUR	ED	
168 W. Alisal St, FL2 Salinas, CA 93901-24	al section of section for the section of the sectio	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTAT	Jeffernan	•	